
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ��UMANSERVICES 
, 

Report Number: A-04-02-02017 

Mr. Steve Short 

Chief Financial Officer 

Tampa General Hospital 

Davis Island 

P.O. Box 1289 

Tampa, Florida 33601-1289 


Dear Mr. Short: 

Office of Inspector General 

Office of Audit Services 


REGION IV 

61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 3T41 


Atlanta, Georgia 30303 


Enclosed are two copies of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Office 
of Inspector General, Office of Audit Services’ final report entitled Audit of Medicare Costsfor 
Organ Acquisitions at Tampa General Hospital. 

Final determination as to actions taken on all matters reported will be made by the Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS) action official. We request that you respond to the HHS 
action official within 30 days from the date of this letter. Your response should present any 
comments or additional information that you believe may have a bearing on the final 
determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 United States Code 552, 
as amended by the Public Law 104-231, Office of Inspector General /Office of Audit Services 
reports issued to the department’s grantees and contractors are made available to members of the 
press and the general public to the extent information contained therein is not subject to 
exemptions in the Act which the department chooses to exercise (see 45 Code of Federal 
Register Part 5). As such within 10 business days after the final report is issued, it will be posted 
on the World Wide Web at http://oig.hhs.gov/ 

To facilitate identification, please refer to the report number (A-04-02-02017) in all 
correspondence relating to this report. If you have any questions, please contact me or have your 
staff contact Peter Barbera at (404) 562-7758. 

Sincerely, 

Charles J. Curtis 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services, Region IV 

Enclosures - as stated 



, 

Page 2 - Steve Short 

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 

Wilma Cooper 

Associate Regional Administrator 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

Division of Medicare Operations, Region IV 

61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 4T20 

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 




Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 


AUDITOF MEDICARECOSTS FOR 
ORGAN ACQUISITIONSAT TAMPA 

GENERALHOSPITAL 

JANET REHNQUIST 
Inspector General 

APRIL 2003 
A-04-02-02017 



Notices 


THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of InformationAct (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit 
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 

OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 
of the HHSIOIGIOAS. Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 



Report Num

Mr. Steve S
Chief Finan
Tampa Gen
Davis Island
P.O. Box 12
Tampa, Flo

Dear Mr. Sh

This final re
Acquisitions
costs claime
reimbursem

Our review 
(TGH) total
30, 1999. 

The Medica
$1,459,070.
overstating 
heart acquis

The hospita
reimbursem

•
•
•

•

The TGH’s
assigned to 
accounting 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General 
Office of Audit Services 

REGION IV 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W., Suite 3T41 

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
April 17, 2003 

ber: A-04-02-02017 


hort 

cial Officer 

eral Hospital 

 

89 


rida 33601-1289 


ort: 


port provides you with the results of our Review of Medicare Costs for Organ 
 at Tampa General Hospital. The objective of our review was to determine if the 
d by the hospital were properly stated in accordance with the Medicare 
ent criteria. 

focused on the organ acquisition costs claimed by the Tampa General Hospital 
ing $7,001,918 on the Medicare cost report for fiscal year (FY) ending September 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

re reimbursement for organ acquisition costs in FY 1999 was overstated by 
 The majority of the excess reimbursement was the cumulative result of TGH 
the direct costs for kidney and liver acquisition and understating the direct costs for 
itions on the cost report. 

l’s accounting and cost reporting practices contributed to the excess Medicare 
ent including: 

 the use of improper methods for reporting the average costs of organ acquisitions; 
 the improper allocation of employee benefits; 
 	 the improper allocation of transplant office costs to the heart acquisition cost 

center; and 
 the unsupported claim for provider based physician compensation. 

 procedures were not adequate to ensure that organ acquisition costs were properly 
all users and properly reported to Medicare. As a result, errors occurred in the 
and recording of financial data for certified transplant center activities. 



Page 2 – Mr. Steve Short 

Appendix A includes adjustments to the cost report that we feel need to be made to more fairly 
report the organ acquisition costs allocable to Medicare. We are recommending that TGH file an 
amended cost report for FY 1999 to incorporate these adjustments and reduce its claim for 
Medicare reimbursement by $1,459,070. We also recommend that TGH establish procedures 
and accounting controls to assure the proper reporting of organ acquisition costs allocated to 
Medicare. In addition, we recommend that TGH review its cost reports for subsequent years and 
file amended cost reports as necessary to ensure that the cost reports are free of the types of 
errors identified during our audit. 

In responding to our draft report, TGH disagrees with most of our findings. We have included 
an excerpt of TGH’s responses after each finding and the entire response is included as 
Appendix B. 

BACKGROUND 

The Medicare program is administered by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
(CMS). Medicare was established by Social Security Amendments in 1965 known as Title 
XVIII of the Social Security Act. Medicare provides health insurance coverage for people aged 
65 and over, the disabled, people with end stage renal disease, and certain others who elect to 
purchase Medicare coverage. 

Federal criteria found in Section 1881(d) of Title XVIII of the Social Security Act provides for 
coverage of medical services related to organ donation for transplant surgery. In Title 42 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) section 409.18, identifies specific medical services related to 
organ donation reimbursed by the Medicare program.  The CMS reimburses organ acquisition 
services as a pass through cost on the Medicare cost report. 

A Medicare cost report is required by CMS to be submitted from healthcare providers on an 
annual basis in order to make a proper determination of amounts payable under the Medicare 
program. The cost report summarizes the provider’s financial records and statistical data to 
determine the proper costs payable under the Medicare program. An audit of the Medicare cost 
report is conducted to verify and test the accuracy of cost data that affects the provider’s 
Medicare reimbursement. Cost claimed for reimbursement must be reasonable, as well as 
allowable according to the Medicare regulations. 



Page 3 – Mr. Steve Short 

The TGH, as a Medicare Part A provider, received reimbursement for organ acquisition services 
from the Medicare program. At the end of each Medicare accounting period, TGH filed a cost 
report claiming reimbursement from Medicare. The TGH reconciled its costs to the Medicare 
payments received during the year from Medicare.  The TGH’s cost report divided its costs into 
three groups: general service costs centers, impatient routine service cost centers, and ancillary 
services cost centers. General service costs are also known as overhead costs because the costs 
benefit TGH’s patient services as a whole. Inpatient routine cost centers are the boarding costs 
of inpatient services. Ancillary service cost centers are those costs that are identifiable to a 
particular hospital service. Organ acquisition costs are reported under the ancillary group of cost 
centers. 

To establish a standardized method of reporting, CMS has assigned line numbers on the cost 
report for each class of costs. The CMS has established line 83 on which a hospital reports 
kidney acquisition costs, line 84 for liver acquisition costs, and line 85 for heart acquisition costs. 
In order for the organ acquisition costs reported on lines 83, 84, and 85 to be allowable for 
reimbursement, the costs must meet the requirements set forth in the CFR for the Medicare 
program as well as CMS’s program instructions. 

Medical services related to organ donation reimbursed by the Medicare program are identified in 
42 CFR 409.18. The Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM), Part I, Sections 2770 to 2775 
contain instructions explaining how Medicare pays for services provided a Medicare patient 
receiving an organ transplant. The PRM, Part II, Section 3610 provides instructions on 
completing the cost report’s Worksheet A, Lines 83, 84, and 85 for organ acquisition costs. 

The PRM, Part I, Section 2304 addresses the adequacy of cost information and the availability of 
records of providers. The PRM, Part I, Section 2182.3E states the provider must maintain 
adequate documentation to support the total hours for provider services rendered by physicians 
to permit application of the reasonable compensation equivalency (RCE) limits. Instructions on 
the proper preparation of cost report Worksheet A-6 (Reclassifications) are presented in the 
PRM, Part II, Section 3611. Worksheet A-8 (Adjustments to Expenses) instructions are 
contained in the PRM, Part II, Section 3613. Worksheets B and B-1 (Cost Allocation-General 
Service Costs and Cost Allocation-Statistical Basis) instructions are presented in PRM, Part II, 
Section 3617. 

The TGH’s kidney transplant center was certified on 5/31/88, its heart transplant center was 
certified on 8/19/88, and its liver transplant center was certified on 8/3/99. 



Page 4 – Mr. Steve Short 

The objective of o
were properly sta
direct and indirec
1999. 

To accomplish ou

• fe
• 	 T

M
• T

At the hospital, w
expense accounts
reviewed entries 
8-2) of the Medic

We conducted ou
and Office of Aud
April 2002 throug
office of FCSO. 

We limited consi
recognition of rev
the Medicare cos
complete internal

The Medicare rei
$1,459,070. The 
overstating the di
heart acquisitions

The TGH’s recor
were properly ass
included: 
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
ur review was to determine if the costs claimed by TGH for organ acquisition 
ted in accordance with the Medicare reimbursement criteria. Our audit covered 
t organ acquisition costs claimed by TGH on its Medicare cost report for FY 

r objective, we reviewed: 

deral regulations related to organ acquisition costs; 
GH’s FY 1999 cost report and related working papers furnished by the TGH’s 
edicare fiscal intermediary (FI), First Coast Service Options (FCSO); and 

GH’s accounting records for FY 1999. 

e reviewed supporting documents for the entries in the organ transplant fee 
 and for TGH calculations of average cost per organ transplant. We also 
affecting organ acquisition cost centers on the Worksheets (A-6), (A-8), and (A-
are cost report. 

r audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards 
it Services Audit Policies and Procedures. The audit was conducted from 
h November 2002. Site work was performed at TGH and the Tampa, Florida 

deration of the internal control structure to those controls concerning the 
enues and expenses reported on the Medicare cost report and the preparation of 

t report. Our review did not require an understanding or assessment of TGH’s 
 control structure. 

RESULTS 

mbursement for organ acquisition costs in FY 1999 was overstated by 
majority of the excess reimbursement was the cumulative result of TGH 
rect costs for kidney and liver acquisition and understating the direct costs for 
 on the cost report. 

d keeping procedures were not adequate to ensure that organ acquisition costs 
igned to all users and properly reported to Medicare. The hospital’s procedures 



Page 5 – Mr. Steve Short 

• the use of improper methods for reporting the average costs of organ acquisitions; 
• the improper allocation of employee benefits; 
• 	 the improper allocation of transplant office costs to the heart acquisition cost 

center; and 
• 	 the unsupported claim for provider based physician compensation through the 

provider component hours claimed. 

As a result, errors occurred in the accounting and recording of financial data for certified 
transplant center activities and some costs were improperly allocated to Medicare. 

Appendix A includes adjustments to the cost report that we feel need to be made to more fairly 
report the organ acquisition costs allocable to Medicare. We are recommending that TGH file an 
amended cost report for FY 1999 to incorporate these adjustments and reduce its claim for 
Medicare reimbursement by $1,459,070. We also recommend that TGH establish procedures 
and accounting controls to assure the proper reporting of organ acquisition costs allocated to 
Medicare. In addition, we recommend that TGH review its cost reports for subsequent years and 
file amended cost reports as necessary to ensure that the cost reports are free of the types of 
errors identified during our audit. 

The following findings provide more details on the results of our review. The Medicare 
reimbursement effect of each finding is not separately reported because all the findings were 
incorporated into the cost report together in order to determine a cumulative reimbursement 
effect. 

Methods of Reporting Average Costs of Organ Acquisitions Need Improvement 

The methods TGH used to report the costs of organ acquisition were based on estimates and in 
some instances were unsupported. As a result, the total organ acquisition costs reported for each 
organ acquisition cost center were inaccurately reported on Worksheet A of the cost report. The 
inaccuracies ranged from a $102,439 increase to a $2,181,772 decrease in reported costs. 

The TGH is a certified transplant center for the kidney, heart and liver. Costs are reported 
separately for each organ acquisition cost center following the criteria established in the PRM. 

The PRM I 2771 C states that costs are recovered on an interim basis using the average cost per 
organ acquisition or standard acquisition charge…” but “… on a final basis through the filing of 
a Medicare cost report at the end of the facility’s fiscal period.” Regarding the costs claimed, 
PRM I 2304 states that the provider’s cost information “… must be current, accurate, and in 
sufficient detail.” 

The TGH did not properly maintain the average cost associated for transplants, as well as, an 
organ acquisition charge for each type of organ as stated in PRM I 2771 and PRM II 3625.4. 
The methods used by TGH for reporting costs on the Medicare cost report did not accurately 
reflect the total average costs per organ acquisition. The average cost per liver calculation did 
not include cost accruals and the hospital used data that was 2 years old (FY 1997). The average 



Page 6 – Mr. Steve Short 

cost per heart calculation also excluded cost accruals and was based on partial cost data, which 
was used to project the FY 1999 total. Finally, we were provided no supporting documentation 
to determine how the average cost per kidney was calculated. 

We recalculated the average cost per organ using TGH’s actual cost data for the cost report year. 
Based on our review, we believe the total acquisition costs on Worksheet A are overstated for the 
kidney and liver cost centers and understated for the heart cost center.  We are recommending 
adjustments to decrease the kidney cost center by $2,181,772, the liver cost center by $6,729, 
and the non-certified liver cost center by $34,897. We also recommend the costs claimed in the 
heart cost center be increased by $102,439. 

Auditee’s Comments 

The TGH contends that proper methods were used in reporting total organ acquisition costs and 
the reason for the inaccuracies related to the use of cost estimates. For future cost reporting 
periods, TGH has revised its procedures for determining the amount of organ acquisition costs. 
The TGH will request a reopening of the FY 1999 Medicare cost report to more accurately 
reflect organ acquisition expense. 

OAS Response 

We agree that cost estimates may be used during the cost reporting period. However, the cost 
estimates should be revised to actual costs prior to filing a cost report with Medicare. We also 
agree with TGH that a request for a reopening is necessary to correct the organ acquisition cost 
centers expenses reported in the as filed cost report for FY 1999. 

Employee Benefits Not Properly Allocated 

The TGH improperly reported certain employee benefit costs resulting in an improper allocation 
to Medicare. 

The PRM II 3617 explains that Worksheets B, Part I, and B-1 were “…. designed to 
accommodate the stepdown method of cost finding.” PRM II 3617 further requires, “There can 
be no deviation of the prescribed statistics and it must be utilized for all the following cost 
centers. … Employee Benefits … Salaries .…” The PRM II 3617 also states, “The provider can 
elect to change the order of allocation and/or allocation statistics, as appropriate, for the current 
cost reporting period if a request is received by the intermediary, in writing, 90 days prior to the 
end of that reporting period. The intermediary has 60 days to make a decision and notify the 
provider of that decision or the change is automatically accepted. The change must be shown to 
more accurately allocate the overhead or should demonstrate simplification in maintaining the 
changed statistics.” 

Contrary to these guidelines TGH improperly made an employee benefits reclassification 
consisting of a direct allocation of benefits from the A&G cost center to numerous other cost 
centers. Instead, TGH should have reclassified these costs only to the Employee Benefits cost 



Page 7 – Mr. Steve Short 

center. This would have allowed for the proper allocation of these costs based on salary through 
the step-down method on Worksheet B-1. 

The TGH reclassification involved an expense related to employee retirement and an expense 
related to employee benefits. The retirement portion of the reclassification was allocated based 
on salary by department, while the benefits portion was allocated by flex cash payments by 
department. The TGH reclassification was improper for two reasons, first it was a direct 
assignment of cost that should have been allocated through cost findings and, second, the 
allocation methodologies were not approved by its FI prior to usage. 

The reclassification by TGH should be modified to move employee benefits from the A&G cost 
center to the Employee Benefits cost center, which will allow for the allocation of the benefits by 
gross salary. 

Auditee’s Comments 

The TGH contends that the methodology used to determine cost finding for employee benefits is 
in accordance with prescribed regulations and has been accepted by the FI.  These employee 
benefits consisted of flex benefits expense and “other” employee benefits. The hospital’s direct 
allocation of flex benefits more accurately identified the costs incurred in each department and 
was in accordance with PRM I Section 2307. Moreover, the assertion that this allocation method 
was without prior approval is unsubstantiated. 

The hospital’s treatment of “other” employee benefits has no impact on reimbursement, when 
compared to OAS’s recommended method. The TGH contends for future cost report periods, it 
will continue to directly assign the flex benefits and the methodology suggested by OAS will be 
used for “other” employee benefits. 

OAS Response 

Contrary to TGH’s contention, TGH was not in compliance with PRM I 2307. The hospital did 
not provide evidence that it had applied in writing or that its FI had approved in writing the direct 
assignment of employee benefits. The PRM I Section 2307 states that alternatives to cost finding 
may be used where appropriate after obtaining FI approval. In order for TGH to be in 
compliance with the regulation, it should have made a written request to the FI and submitted 
reasonable justification for approval of the change no later than 90 days prior to the beginning of 
the cost reporting period. Since TGH did not demonstrate that it had obtained proper approval 
for its allocation methods, we do not consider TGH to be in compliance with the CMS reporting 
requirements of PRM I 2307. As such, we believe TGH should stop directly assigning the flex 
benefits and reflect the change in their FY 1999 cost report, as well as all future cost reports. 

We agree that the “other” employee benefits reimbursement effect would be the same under 
either TGH’s method or CMS’s methodology. However, in the absence of evidence indicating 
the awareness and approval by the FI of its allocation methods, TGH is not entitled to the option 



Page 8 – Mr. Steve Short 

of direct assignment. We believe that the change should be reflected in the FY 1999 cost report, 
as well as all future cost reports. Thus we believe our recommended adjustment is warranted. 

Transplant Office Costs Not Properly Reported 

The TGH did not properly allocate costs of the transplant office to the three cost centers under 
the transplant office. Instead, the costs were reported only in the heart acquisition cost center. 
This resulted in an inequitable allocation of transplant office costs to Medicare. 

The transplant office provides administrative services to all transplant cost centers. Its office 
manager stated that one employee was a coordinator for liver transplants and another employee 
was responsible for billing/paperwork for all three organ acquisition cost centers. Yet the salary 
and other expenses related to the transplant office were reported only in the heart acquisition cost 
center. 

For FY 1999, some of the salary and other expenses of the transplant office should be allocated 
to the kidney, certified liver, and non-certified liver acquisition cost centers. Based on our 
review, we believe 1.33 full time equivalents (FTE) are related to the liver acquisition cost center 
and .33 FTE is related to the kidney acquisition cost center. Using these ratios, we are 
recommending a cost report reclassification entry to allocate an equitable share of the transplant 
office costs to the kidney, certified liver, and non- certified liver acquisition cost centers. 

We are recommending adjustments to increase the kidney acquisition cost center salary by 
$15,152 and other by $3,937; the certified liver cost center salary by $9,869 and other by $2,564; 
and the non-certified liver cost center salary by $51,200 and other by $13,304. A corresponding 
adjustment is recommended to decrease the heart acquisition cost center salary by $76,221 and 
other by $19,805. 

Auditee’s Comments 

The TGH agrees that a portion of the salary and other expenses of the transplant office should be 
allocated to the kidney, liver and non-certified liver acquisition cost centers. However, the effect 
to Medicare reimbursement and any inequities in the allocation are minimal in relation to total 
organ acquisition costs. The hospital will reclassify portions of the transplant office costs as 
suggested in the report for future cost reports. 



Page 9 – Mr. Steve Short 

OAS Response 

We disagree with TGH’s proposed solution to only make future adjustments regarding this cost 
reporting issue. Since the FY 1999 cost report has to be reopened and revised making this 
adjustment will further provide for a more accurate allocation of costs to Medicare. 

Provider Based Physician Compensation Not Supported 

The TGH claimed $58,920 of provider based physician costs in the organ acquisition cost 
centers. However, TGH could not provide adequate support to justify the costs claimed. In lieu 
of adequate documentation we consider the costs to be unallowable. 

According to PRM I 2182.3E, providers must, “…maintain the data and information used to 
allocate physician compensation in a form that permits validation by the intermediary and the 
carrier.” Adequate documentation must be maintained to support the total hours for provider 
services rendered by physicians to permit application of the RCE limits. 

According to PRM I 1102.3I, providers must complete Exhibit 2 to the Provider Cost Report 
Reimbursement Questionnaire (CMS 339) to support the claim for reimbursement of provider 
based physician costs. Exhibit 2 reflects “physicians’ hours of service providing a breakdown 
between the professional and the provider component for intermediary and carrier use.” The 
TGH did not complete and include Exhibit 2 as part of the FY 1999 cost report. 

Initially TGH charged $109,083 of these costs to the organ acquisition cost centers, but made a 
$50,163 reduction in costs claimed, resulting in a net cost claimed of $58,920. The $58,920 
represented 1248 provider hours of time spent in the organ acquisition cost centers by two 
physicians. However, TGH did not provide the necessary support for this time. Thus, we 
consider the claim to be unsupported and unallowable. 

Auditee’s Comments 

The hospital contends that adequate data was provided to justify the costs claimed for provider 
based physician costs in the organ acquisition cost centers. It supplied the physician contracts 
and time studies. The time studies were consistent with what was furnished in the prior year cost 
reports. The hospital notes that for future cost report periods, the medical directors are required 
to submit monthly timesheets, rather than preparing a time study that only reflects an average 
week for the year. The hospital also notes that the submission of the physicians’ time studies in 
lieu of CMS Form 339, Exhibit 2 has been acceptable to the FI. 

OAS Response 

We disagree with the hospital’s contention that adequate data was provided to support the costs 
claimed. Only one time study reflecting a 1 week period was provided and it was dated well 
after the cost report period. Moreover, the physician contracts require a minimum amount of 
hours to be devoted for the provision of medical director services. Such a contract term should 



Page 10 – Mr. Steve Short 

be supported by more than an untimely portrayal of a typical work week that does not permit 
validation as required by PRM I 2182.3E. 

Medicare Overpayments 

At our request, TGH’s FI processed the cost report adjustments shown in Appendix A. Based on 
the FI’s computations, TGH was overpaid $1,459,070 for the FY ended September 30, 1999. 

Auditee’s Comments 

The TGH contends the total amount of the error identified by OAS was incorrect, and states that 
the overstatement of organ acquisition costs was $1,162,339. 

Regarding its accounting system, TGH cites an excerpt from the Government Auditing 
Standards, and contends that it has accounting system controls in place to comply with the cited 
standard. The TGH also contends that the errors noted in the organ acquisition costs claimed 
were caused by the use of estimates and not through the use of improper methods as stated in the 
draft report. 

OIG’s Response 

We disagree with TGH’s opinion of the overpayment amount because the TGH amount does not 
include all of our recommended adjustments. 

We believe TGH has accounting controls in place, however its procedures for assigning and 
reporting costs to Medicare need improvement. 





Appendix A 
Page 1 of 5 

Tampa General Hospital 

FY 1999 Cost Report Adjustments


This appendix presents the cost report details pertaining to our recommended adjustments. To aid the Medicare fiscal 
intermediary officials in making the corrections the adjustments are presented in the cost report format. 

Line As As 
Description  No. Column Filed  Adjustment Adjusted Regulations 

W/S A-6 Reclassifications 

Employee Benefits 35.01 1 0 0 0 PRM II 3617 

Employee Benefits 35.01 3 0 5 5 

Employee Benefits 35.01 5 0 21,735,536 21,735,536 

Employee Benefits 35.01 7 0 5 5 

Employee Benefits 35.01 9 0 348,564  348,564 

Admin & Gen Corp35.02 1 0 0 0 

Admin & Gen Corp35.02 7 0 6.01 6.01 

Admin & Gen Corp35.02 9 0 1,069,126 1,069,126 

Central Activities 35.03 1 0 0 0 

Central Activities 35.03 7 0 6.02  6.02 

Central Activities 35.03 9 0 834,848  834,848 

Admin & Gen Reha35.04 1 0 0 0 

Admin & Gen Reha35.04 7 0 6.04 6.04 

Admin & Gen Reha35.04 9 0 104,036 104,036 

Operation of Plant 35.05 1 0 0 0 

Operation of Plant 35.05 7 0 8.00  8.00 

Operation of Plant 35.05 9 0 433,377  433,377 

Laundry & Linen 

Laundry & Linen 

Laundry & Linen 

Housekeeping

Housekeeping

Housekeeping

Dietary 

Dietary 

Dietary 

Nursing Admin 

Nursing Admin 

Nursing Admin 

Central Services

Central Services

Central Services

Pharmacy

Pharmacy

Pharmacy

Med Records

Med Records

Med Records

Social Service 

Social Service 

Social Service 

Central Transport 

Central Transport 

Central Transport 

Paramed Ed Prgm 

Paramed Ed Prgm 

Paramed Ed Prgm 


35.06 1 0 0 0 
35.06 7 0 9.00  9.00 
35.06 9 0 22,761  22,761 
35.07 1 0 0 0 
35.07 7 0 10.00  10.00 
35.07 9 0 879,155  879,155 
35.08 1 0 0 0 
35.08 7 0 11.00  11.00 
35.08 9 0 532,112  532,112 
35.09 1 0 0 0 
35.09 7 0 14.00 14.00 
35.09 9 0 148,239  148,239 
35.10 1 0 0 0 
35.10 7 0 15.00  15.00 
35.10 9 0 510,247  510,247 
35.11 1 0 0 0 
35.11 7 0 16.00  16.00 
35.11 9 0 611,415  611,415 
35.12 1 0 0 0 
35.12 7 0 17.00  17.00 
35.12 9 0 675,448  675,448 
35.13 1 0 0 0 
35.13 7 0 18.00  18.00 
35.13 9 0 193,291  193,291 
35.14 1 0 0 0 
35.14 7 0 19.00  19.00 
35.14 9 0 183,330  183,330 
35.15 1 0 0 0 
35.15 7 0 24.00  24.00 
35.15 9 0 28,819  28,819 



Appendix A 
Page 2 of 5 

Tampa General Hospital 

FY 1999 Cost Report Adjustments 


Line As As 
Description  No. Column Filed  Adjustment Adjusted Regulations 

W/S A-6 Reclassifications (continued) 

Adults & Peds

Adults & Peds

Adults & Peds

ICU 

ICU 

ICU 

CCU 

CCU 

CCU 

Burn ICU 

Burn ICU 

Burn ICU 

Surgical ICU 

Surgical ICU 

Surgical ICU 

Pediatric ICU

Pediatric ICU

Pediatric ICU

Neonatal ICU

Neonatal ICU

Neonatal ICU

Subprovider 

Subprovider 

Subprovider 

Subprovider 2

Subprovider 2

Subprovider 2

Nursery

Nursery

Nursery

Skilled Nurs Fac

Skilled Nurs Fac

Skilled Nurs Fac 

Operating Room 

Operating Room 

Operating Room 

Recovery Room 

Recovery Room 

Recovery Room 

Delivery Room 

Delivery Room 

Delivery Room 

Anesthesiology

Anesthesiology

Anesthesiology

Radiology Diag

Radiology Diag

Radiology Diag

Radiology Thera 


35.16 1 0 0 0 
35.16 7 0 25.00  25.00 
35.16 9 0 3,665,891 3,665,891 
35.17 1 0 0 0 
35.17 7 0 26.00  26.00 
35.17 9 0 873,996  873,996 
35.18 1 0 0 0 
35.18 7 0 27.00  27.00 
35.18 9 0 419,289  419,289 
35.19 1 0 0 0 
35.19 7 0 28.00  28.00 
35.19 9 0 159,856  159,856 
35.20 1 0 0 0 
35.20 7 0 29.00  29.00 
35.20 9 0 417,259  417,259 
35.21 1 0 0 0 
35.21 7 0 30.00  30.00 
35.21 9 0 172,824  172,824 
35.22 1 0 0 0 
35.22 7 0 30.01  30.01 
35.22 9 0 553,363  553,363 
35.23 1 0 0 0 
35.23 7 0 31.00  31.00 
35.23 9 0 651,335  651,335 
35.24 1 0 0 0 
35.24 7 0 31.01  31.01 
35.24 9 0 164,398  164,398 
35.25 1 0 0 0 
35.25 7 0 33.00  33.00 
35.25 9 0 91,801  91,801 
35.26 1 0 0 0 
35.26 7 0 34.00  34.00 
35.26 9 0 193,795  193,795 
35.27 1 0 0 0 
35.27 7 0 37.00  37.00 
35.27 9 0 1,387,687 1,387,687 
35.28 1 0 0 0 
35.28 7 0 38.00  38.00 
35.28 9 0 207,227  207,227 
35.29 1 0 0 0 
35.29 7 0 39.00  39.00 
35.29 9 0 419,840  419,840 
35.30 1 0 0 0 
35.30 7 0 40.00  40.00 
35.30 9 0 73,025  73,025 
35.31 1 0 0 0 
35.31 7 0 41.00  41.00 
35.31 9 0 658,197  658,197 
35.32 1 0 0 0 



Appendix A 
Page 3 of 5 

Tampa General Hospital 

FY 1999 Cost Report Adjustments 


Line As As 
Description  No. Column Filed  Adjustment Adjusted Regulations 

W/S A-6 Reclassifications (continued) 

Radiology Thera 
Radiology Thera 
Radioisotope 
Radioisotope 
Radioisotope 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Laboratory 
Pathology 
Pathology 
Pathology 
Respiratory Thera 
Respiratory Thera 
Respiratory Thera 
Pulmonary Funct 
Pulmonary Funct 
Pulmonary Funct 
Physical Therapy 
Physical Therapy 
Physical Therapy 

35.32 
35.32 
35.33 
35.33 
35.33 
35.34 
35.34 
35.34 
35.35 
35.35 
35.35 
35.36 
35.36 
35.36 
35.37 
35.37 
35.37 
35.38 
35.38 
35.38 

Physical Ther Reha 35.39 
Physical Ther Reha 35.39 
Physical Ther Reha 35.39 
Occupational Thera35.40 
Occupational Thera35.40 
Occupational Thera35.40 
Occup Thera Rehab35.41 
Occup Thera Rehab35.41 
Occup Thera Rehab35.41 
Speech Path Rehab 35.42 
Speech Path Rehab 35.42 
Speech Path Rehab 35.42 
Patient Supp Serv 35.43 
Patient Supp Serv 35.43 
Patient Supp Serv 35.43 
Electrocardiology 35.44 
Electrocardiology 35.44 
Electrocardiology 35.44 
Electroencephalogr 35.45 
Electroencephalogr 35.45 
Electroencephalogr 35.45 
Renal Dialysis 35.46 
Renal Dialysis 35.46 
Renal Dialysis 35.46 
Cardiac Perfusion 35.47 
Cardiac Perfusion 35.47 
Cardiac Perfusion 35.47 
Closed Cath Labs 35.48 
Closed Cath Labs 35.48 

7 0 42.00  42.00 
9 0 32,011  32,011 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 43.00  43.00 
9 0 34,406  34,406 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 44.00  44.00 
9 0 700,508  700,508 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 44.01  44.01 
9 0 64,028  64,028 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 49.00  49.00 
9 0 678,610  678,610 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 49.01  49.01 
9 0 19,319  19,319 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 50.00  50.00 
9 0 212,634  212,634 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 50.01  50.01 
9 0 150,032  150,032 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 51.00  51.00 
9 0 84,438  84,438 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 51.01  51.01 
9 0 120,018  120,018 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 52.01  52.01 
9 0 71,927  71,927 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 52.02  52.02 
9 0 76,959  76,959 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 53.00  53.00 
9 0 143,490  143,490 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 54.00  54.00 
9 0 74,055  74,055 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 57.00  57.00 
9 0 85,413  85,413 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 59.00  59.00 
9 0 93,284  93,284 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 59.01  59.01 



Appendix A 
Page 4 of 5 

Tampa General Hospital 

FY 1999 Cost Report Adjustments 


Line As As 
Description  No. Column Filed  Adjustment Adjusted Regulations 

W/S A-6 Reclassifications (continued) 

Closed Cath Labs 35.48 
Gastro Intestinal 35.49 
Gastro Intestinal 35.49 
Gastro Intestinal 35.49 
Clinic 35.50 
Clinic 35.50 
Clinic 35.50 
Emergency 35.51 
Emergency 35.51 
Emergency 35.51 
23 Hr Observation 35.52 
23 Hr Observation 35.52 
23 Hr Observation 35.52 
Ambulance Serv 35.53 
Ambulance Serv 35.53 
Ambulance Serv 35.53 
Heart Acquisition 35.54 
Heart Acquisition 35.54 
Heart Acquisition 35.54 
Physicians Priv Off 35.55 
Physicians Priv Off 35.55 
Physicians Priv Off 35.55 
TGH Healthplan 35.56 
TGH Healthplan 35.56 
TGH Healthplan 35.56 
OccupationalHealth35.57 
OccupationalHealth35.57 
OccupationalHealth35.57 
Pharmacy Studies 35.58 
Pharmacy Studies 35.58 
Pharmacy Studies 35.58 

W/S I-1 
Renal Dialysis 14 

9 0 205,969  205,969 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 59.02  59.02 
9 0 80,040  80,040 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 60.00  60.00 
9 0 696,156  696,156 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 61.00  61.00 
9 0 950,207  950,207 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 62.01  62.01 
9 0 86,370  86,370 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 65.00  65.00 
9 0 169,573  169,573 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 85.00  85.00 
9 0 82,971  82,971 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 98.00  98.00 
9 0 4,035  4,035 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 100.01  100.01 
9 0 72,140  72,140 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 100.02  100.02 
9 0 30,397  30,397 
1 0 0 0 
7 0 100.04  100.04 
9 0 31,993  31,993 

1 169,137  -85,413  83,724 

To revise the provider’s pre-cost report reclassification of employee benefit expenses from a direct allocation to an indirect 
allocation through the Worksheet B-1 cost allocation step-down process. Employee benefit expenses originally in the A & G 
cost center and reclassified to various cost centers directly will now be reclassified to the Employee Benefits cost center for 
indirect allocation. 

Liver Acquisition 
Liver Acquisition 
Liver Acquisition 
Liver Acquisition 
Heart Acquisition 
Heart Acquisition 
Heart Acquisition 

35.01 
35.01 
35.01 
35.01 
35.01 
35.01 
35.01 

Non Certified Liver35.02 
Non Certified Liver 35.02 
Non Certified Liver 35.02 

1 0 P P PRM II 3611 
3 0 84 84 
4 0 9,869  9,869 
5 0 2,564  2,564 
7 0 85 85 
8 0 76,221  76,221 
9 0 19,805  19,805 
1 0 P P 
3 0 100.07 100.07 
4 0 51,200 51,200 



Appendix A 
Page 5 of 5 

Tampa General Hospital 

FY 1999 Cost Report Adjustments 


Line As As 
Description  No. Column Filed  Adjustment Adjusted Regulations 

W/S A-6 Reclassifications (continued) 

Non Certified Liver35.02 5 0 13,304  13,304 
Kidney Acquisition 35.03 1 0 P P 
Kidney Acquisition 35.03 3 0 83 83 
Kidney Acquisition 35.03 4 0 15,152  15,152 
Kidney Acquisition 35.03 5 0 3,937  3,937 

To reclassify some of the salary and other expenses from the heart acquisition cost center to the kidney, certified liver, and non 
certified liver acquisition cost centers based on discussion with the transplant office manager of the duties of employees in the 
transplant office. 

W/S A-8 Adjustments 

Kidney Acquisition 49.05 
Kidney Acquisition 49.05 
Kidney Acquisition 49.05 
Liver Acquisition 49.06 
Liver Acquisition 49.06 
Liver Acquisition 49.06 
Non Certified Liver49.07 
Non Certified Liver 49.07 
Non Certified Liver 49.07 
Heart Acquisition 49.08 
Heart Acquisition 49.08 
Heart Acquisition 49.08 

1 0 A A PRM I 2771 
2 0 (2,181,771) (2,181,771) PRM II 3610 
4 0 83 83 PRM I 2304 
1 0 A A 
2 0 (6,729)  (6,729) 
4 0 84 84 
1 0 A A 
2 0 (34,897) (34,987) 
4 0 100.07 100.07 
1 0 A A 
2 0 102,440  102,440 
4 0 85 85 

To adjust the organ acquisition cost to actual cost. Provider’s average cost per organ calculations are incorrect, not adequately 
supported, and were multiplied by the number of transplants completed for a total cost amount. 

W/S A-8-2 Adjustments 

Heart Acquisition 20 4 0 109,083  109,083  42 CFR 415.55 
Heart Acquisition 20 5 109,083  (109,083) 0 42 CFR 415.60 
Heart Acquisition 20 6 98,200  81,800  180,000  PRM I 2182.3E 
Heart Acquisition 20 7 1,248  (1,248)  0 

To remove the provider based physician compensation since the provider did not adequately support the provider hours. To 
correct the RCE limit to the amount updated 5/5/97. 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of  7 

Marcli 20, 2003 

Mr Charles J Curtis 

Regional liispecto~Geiier a1 foi Audlt Services, Regioii 1V 

Departineiit of Health & Huiiiaii Services 

Office of Inspector General, Office of A~iditServices 

61 'Foi-syth Street S W . Rooin 3T4l 

Atlanta. Geoigia 30303-5909 


Re. Report Number A-04-02-020 17  

Dear M i - .  Cui-tjs: 

W e  are subniittiiig our foi-iiial response to the drafi repoit dated February 13, 2003 and entitled Review oj. 
Medicarc Costsfor Organ Acgzi is i~io~sat T m v p  General Zospital. The fii1dinFs in this draft i-eport 
relate to tlie i-eview by tlie Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit Services (OIG)to de.te,rinine if the 
o r g n  acquisition c.osts claimed by Tampa General Hospital (TGH) in its FY 1999 Medicare cost repoi-t 
were properly stated iii accordance with Medicare reimbursement criteria. kxord i i ig  to this report, TGJi 
overstated Medicare reiinbiirsemeiit for organ acquisition costs by $574,876.The factors identified in the 
ireport That contributed to the excess Medicare reiiiiburseinent incliide the fol!owing: 

using improper iiiethods of reporting the average costs of organ acquisitions, 
the improper a i loca tm of employee benefits, 

* 	 tlie iiiiproper nllocation of transplant office costs to the heart acquisition cost center, 
improperly wiiniig off doiioi charges on cost report worksheet A-8, and 
claiming uus~ippnrtableprovjdei- based physician compensation through the provider 
coiii13oiieiit h our s claimed 

1mpt-ope1-Mcthods of  Reporting A\ erage Costs of Organ Acquisitions 

The OIG contends 111 its repoii that the iiiethods TGH used to repoi-t the direct costs ielated to 01$an 
acquisitioii were iiot in accordance wit11 pi ogi mi guidelines As a result. the total costs repoiled foi- each 
oi Fan acquis!tio!i cost center M as i i iacc~iratel~~reported 011 Worksheet A of the cost report These 
IiiaccLiracies i-anged froix a $102.639uiiderstaternent to a $2,18 1,777-ovei-statemeiit of organ acquisition 
cost5 

IVe coiiteiid that proper iiietliods )\'ere used 111 reporting total organ acqLiisinon costs and that the I easoii 
�or the IiiaccLiracies related to the use of estimates As stated in 32 CFR $413 24ja), cost data inrist be 
based 011 the accrual basis of accounting iiieaning that an expense is reported in the perlod 111 which It 1s 

incui-red, regardless of wiieii i t  is paid Therefore, in order to properly capture all of the costs incurred for 
the period, estimates were used to accrue ainoiiiits ielated to Iiivoices not yet received by tht: close of the 
fiscal year These ainoullts related to organ acquisition costs such as fees for physician services, organs 
acquired from orgaii procLire;uent organizations (OPO).trailsportation costs of organs, recipieiit 
registration fees, surgeon's fees for excising cadaveric orgaiis, aiid tissue typing services from 
111depeiideiitlaboratories An ~ C C J L ~ ~ Jfor the OLitstmdiiig mvoices was estiinated as the difference 
betweii  the total expeiise per the general ledger and tlie average acquisition cost per traiisplaix estimated 
fi-olii previous vcdrs' data applied to current year traiispianrs 

P . 0 .  Box ?289  - Tamp2,Florida 33601-1289 - (843)844-7291 - www.tgh.org 
Aff i l iated with t he  U S i  Col iege of Medic ine  



. 

. 

APPENDIX B 
M r .  Charles J .  Cur?is Page 2 of 7 
Regional Jiispecior Ginera1 Mai ch 20,2003 

As tlie amowt of organ qcquisition costs was based 011 estimates using the accrual. basis of accounting: 
variances to actual cost are inherent. During the review, tlie 01G had the benefit of analyziiig cost data 
more than two years after fiscal year end i n  determiniiig its average cost per organ for all services that 
related to FY 1999. This information was not available during FY I999 before the close of the 
accoiinting year. We stress that only the cost for the kidney acquisition cost center tvas materially 
clifferent as compared to actual organ acquisition costs. Tlie reason for die difference related to the m e  of 
an estimatec! average cost per kicliiey transplant anti not froin the use of an improper method. The other 
organ acquisition cost centers were either uiiderstated or iiniiiateriaily overstated. 

For future cost reporting periods, we, liave revised our procedures for determining the amount of organ 
acquisition costs. In addition to recording expense related to actual claims paid during the year. the 
accrued expenses for invoices not yet received by the clixe of tlie fiscal year are validatecl against billing 
stateiiients and other correspondence from vendors associated with organ acquisition costs. These revised 
pi-oceciures wiii signific.aiitIy iniprovz the accuracy of estimites used to detei-mine organ acquisition costs. 
Basec! Lipon cnrefiil review of the information now available, TGH will request a reopening of tlie FY 
1999 Meiiicare cost report to more acciii-ately reflect organ acquisition expense. Details of these aiid 
other nclj tisrnients to be included in tlie reopening are siimmarized later in this response. 

Tlie OTG cites PRWl I1 3625.4, which states that the provider- shoiilcl “compute the average cost of organ 
acquisition by dividing the total cost of organ acq~iis~tion(iiiclucling the iiipntieiit routine service costs and 
the iiipatieiit ancillary service cosrs applicable to organ acquisition) by the total number of organs 
transplanted into all patients and fLiriiislied to others. if the average cost cannot be dereriniued in the 
maiiner described, then me  the appiopriate stanclai-d organ acquisition charge in lieu of the average cost.” 

The OIG‘s citation of the above paiagrapii slioulcl be removed from the drCiftreport as it ielates to the 
completion ofWor1;sheet D-6 aiid therefore, has no relation to the deternimation of the ainount of direct 
oigai1 xqnisition COSTS reporreci on Workslieet A ALo, the paragraph iii this citation IS no longer 
applicdble to the fiscal year being reviewed. This paragraph relates to the deterinination of organ 
xqiiisrtioii cost for non-Medicare patients to be reported as “Reveiiiie for  Organs Sold” on lines 67 
tlirougli 74 of Worksheet D-6,Part IV,which \\as cliscoiitiniied for cost reponing periods begiiiniiig oii or 
after September 15, 1997 

Employee Benefits Not Properly All0~i1ted 

Tlie OIG contends that TGH iinpi operiy reported cer-tam employee benefit costs resulting iii aii 

iiieqiiitable allocation to Medicare Specifically, the OIG asserts that TGH erroneously direct alloc‘ited 
fleu benefits fi-om the Ac!G cost center to iiuiiieroiis other cost centers based tipon flex cash payments, 
aiic! (2) certain employee retii enient expenses based upon salai ies Tlie 01G concludes that TGW’s 
reclassification was improper for two reasons’ first, it was a direct assigiiineiit of cost that should have 
been allocated through cost findings, and second, the allocation methodolog~eswere not approved by its 
fiscal intermediary (FI) prior to usage 

We contend that the methodology used to deterinine cost fiiic!ing for employee benefits 1s i n  accordance 
with prescribed regulations and has been accepted by the FI As stated i n  42 CFR $413 24(b)( l ) ,  cost 
finding IS the determination of costs by the allocation of direct costs aiid tlie proration of indirect costs 
The methodology used for the FY 1999 Medicare cost report incliided reclassifying employee benefits 
expenses froiii the Administrative L! General cost center to the benefitmg cost centers for presentarion on 
Worksheet A, Column 3 These employee benefits expense consisted of flex beliefits expense and 
“othei-” employee benefits such as payroll tales, retirement benefits, and \\iorker’s coiiipensation 



Mr. Charles J. Curtis 

Regional Inspector ~ G n e r n ~  


APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 7 

March 20,2003 

insurance. TGH directly allocated the portion related to flex benefits expense based Lipon the year-eiid 
payroll report of actual flex benefits used by department. This direct allocation more accurately identified 
tlie flex benefits incurred for each department rather than using a percentage of gross salaries statistic for 
cost finding aiid was in accordance with PRM 2307. If the flex benefits costs were reclassified to the 
Employee Benefits cost center, as suggested in the draft report, this woiild create an inequitable allocation 
to those departiiieiits that contain salaried personiiel who did not participate iii tlie flex benefits program. 
Moreover, tlie assertion that this allocation method was without prior approval is unsubstantiated. TGH 
has been directly allocating its flex benefits in this inaiiiier coiisisteiit with prior years and the 
Iiiterinediary has previously accepted this allocation. In fact, there is 110 adjustiiie,nt on tlie FY 1999 
audited cost report asserting that this was an uiiapproved allocation methodology. T ~ L I S ,TGH‘s direct 
allocatioii of flex benefits is in coinpliance with PkM 2307. 

All “other” employee belie fits expenses were reclassified on Worksheet A based upon the percentage of 
gross salaries, similar to the allocatioii oftlie Employee Benefits cost center on Worksheet B, Part I. 
TGH’s treatment of tliese costs i n  this iiiaiiiier has no impact on reimbursement. Since tlie original TGI-I 
reclassification for “other” employee benefits would otherwise be allocated based upon the same statistic 
(percentage of gross salaries) as the Employee Benefits cost center on Worksheet B, Part I, there would 
not be aii inequitable allocation to Medicare as stated in the draft report. F~irtiierinore,this reclassification 
recommended by tlie 01G would not affect tlie accuinulated cost statistic utilized to allocate 
administrative and general cost on Worltslieet B, Part I aiid does not result in additioiial inherent 
inaccuracies. 111 esseiice, the same allocatioii would only shift froin Worksheet A, Coliiiiiii 3 to 
Worltslieet B, Part I, Column 5 

For future cost reporting periods, we contmue to directly allocate flex benefits expense based upon the 
flex benefits report for presentation of expenses on Worksheet A, Coluinii 3 as accepted by tlie FI in 

previous years. All “other” einployee benefits are reclassified froin tlie Administrative 62 General cost 
center to the Employee Benefits cost center for cost finding on Worksheet B, Part I usiiig percentage of 
gross salaries as the allocation statistic as recoinineiided iii the OIG draft report. 

Transplan t  Office Costs Not Properly Reported 

The OIG contends that TGH failed to properly allocate costs of the traiisplaiit office to the three cost 
centers tinder the transplant office Instead, tlie costs were reported oiily in the heart acquisition cost 
center Tlie OIG f~irthercontends that this resulted in an inequitable allocation of transplant office costs 
to Medicare. 

We agree with tlie OIG that a portion of the salary and other expenses of the  transplant office should also 
be allocated to the kidney, certified liver, and lion-certified liver acquisition cost centers. However, since 
the ainouiits identified are not significant in relation to total organ acquisition costs and are also 
reclassified to other organ acquisition cost centers, tlie effect to Medicare reiinburseinent and any 
inequities in the allocation are iiiiiiirnal. 

For future cost reporting periocls, the portions of tlie salary and other expenses of tlie transplant office are 
reclassified to tlie benefiting organ acquisition cost centers based upon the methodology described in tlie 
draft report. 

.. 




.. 

.. 

APPENDIX B 
Mr. Charles J .  Curtis Page 4 o f 7  
Regional Inspector General March 20,2003 

Donor C11 arges f m p roper1y Rep orted 

The OIG contends that TGH improperly reduced the expenses of each of the organ acquisition cost 
centers by doiior cliarges through an A-8 adjustment. h d ,  as a result, the 01G concluded that TGH’s 
expense totals i n  each cost center were reported at less thaii actual expenses, which would result iii lower 
reiinbursement. The OIG coiicluded that the treatment of donor charges were improper on two counts: 
they do not represent actual revenue received, nor do they represent actual costs. The OIG recoiiiineiids 
that these Woi-ltsheet A-8 adjustments be reversed. 

TGH iiiclitded the donor charges on  its general ledger as additional organ acquisition costs As such, they 
were included on Woiksheet A Since donor charges are reimbursed through the organ acquisition costs in 
tlie Medicare cost report, the charges had to be removed froin Worltsheet A. The only method to reinove 
these charges froin Worltsheet A was through a Wor1;slieei A-8 adjustment. This Worksheet A-8 
acijList1nent was correct as it caused the cost report to accurately reflect TGH’s organ acquisition costs. In 
fact, if these donor charges were not removed from expense 011 Worltsheet .4,the amount claiiiied for 
organ acquisition costs would be overstated. Therefore, the expense totals for organ acquisition were iiot 
reported at less than actual expense as stated i n  the draft report. As such, the Worksheet A-8 adjustineiit 
should not be reversed. In sum, we agree with the OIG that the donor charges do not represent actual 
revenue received nor do they represent actual costs. Since the donor charges are identified i n  tlie general 
ledger as an expense and coiiseq~ientlyreported in Worl;sheet A, C o l ~ ~ m n3, the amounts had to be 
removed. Therefore, the Worksheet A-8 adjustinelit prepared by TGH to reinove the lion-allowable cost 
represented by the donor charges was correct. 

Provid er Base cl Physiciail Co1111) ensa ti o n Not S 11 ppo rted 

Tlie OIG states that TGH could iiot provide any support to justify the costs claimed for provider based 

physician costs iii the organ acquisition cost centers. Tlie OIG further contends that adequate 

documentation was not provided to siipport tlie total hours for provider services rendered by physicians to 

permit application of RCE limits. The OIG, citing PWl I 1102.31, states that TGH did iiot complete and 

include Exhibits 2, 3,3A, 4, and 4A of the Provider Cost 

Report Reiinbursemeiit Questionnaire (CMS 339) with the submitted FY 1999 Medicare cost report. 


We contend that adequate data was provided to j~istifythe costs claimed for provider based physician 

costs in  the organ acquisition cost centers. The professional and provider components related to physician 

compensation are defined i n  PRM 12108.1 The professional component is defined as “that part of the 

physician’s activities wIi1c11is directly related to the medical care of the individual patient It represents 

remuneration for the identifiable medical services by tlie physician, which coiltribute to the diagnosis of 

the patient’s condition or to his treatment.” The amount attributed to professional services is reimbursed 

under Pait B and iiot through the Medicare cost report 


The provider component is defined as “the portion of the physician’s activities represeiitiiig services 

which are not directly related to an identifiable part of the medical care of tlie individual patient. Provider 

services include teaching, research conducted 111 coiijuiiction with and as part of patient care (to the extent 

that such costs are not met by special research funds), adininistration, general supervisioii of professional 

or technical persoiinel, laboratory quality control activities, coiniiiittee work. performance of autopsies, 

and attending conferences as part of the physician‘s provider service activities.” The amount attributable 

to provider services is reimbursed under Part A througli the Medicare cost report subject to Reasonable 

Compensatioii Equivalent (RCE) Iiiiiits 




APPENDIX B 


Mr. Charles J .  Curtis Page 5 of 7 
Regional Inspector General March 20,2003 

During tlie OIG’s review, we provided copies of the contract agreements for medical directors iiicluded iii 
tlie orgaii acquisition cost centers. It is important to note that these physicians are not employees of TGH, 
but merely contracted froin other orgaiiizations to provide medical director services for the transplant 
programs. These coiitract agreements for pliysiciaus who specialized iii orgaii transplant ranged from 
$20,000 to $30,000 aniiualiy. The specific duties related to providing medical director services were 
explicitly defined i i i  the contract agreements, wliich iiicluded the followiiig: 

Rendering Director services in a inaimer which assures efficient provision of qualit) and cost 

effective patient care and services; 

Leading tlie outcomes management process for physicians aiid facilitate Medical Staff 

part i c i pation ; 

Providing immediate consuitation with cominuiiity and university physiciaiis regarding 

urgent patient care issues by Director or Director’s designee; 

Coordinating Medical Staff participation i i i  CME, education of HCT, and developiiient of 

coiiimunity and patient educatioii materials; 

Working with Risk Management, Quality Imp1oveinent aiid Utilization Review to resolve 

patient and Medical Staff co~ceri isin  a timely n~anner;  

Participating in  all medical staff and Hospital meetings and coiiiinittees as may be designated 

by tlie Chief Medical Officer, 

Working with the Chief Medical Officer and Managed Care Department to market health care 

services; 

Assisting the Chief Medical Officer in assuring that appropriate iiiedical coverage of patients 

occurs during einergeiicy situations that may be created by iiatiiral disasters such as 

hurricanes or flooding The Medical Directors will provide sucli coverage if unable to 

otherwise arrange: aiid 

Working collaboratively with the Project Liiie Manager 


The OIG states that TGH failed to furnish the necessary time speiit iii administrative duties, and therefore 
no time will be allowed as provider coinpoiieiit hours. We contend that the specific duties identified in 
the medical director services contracts do not iiicltide activities directly related to an ideiitifiable part of 
the medical care of an indivicl~~aipatient as defined in PRM I 2801.1. Also, aiiy reinuneration for the 
identifiable medical services by the physician, which contribute to the diagnosis of the patient’s coiiditioii 
or to his treatment, was not reimbursed through the medical director services contracts. Each contract 
agreement explicitly stated that compensation was for the provision of medical director services and each 
director shall separately bill patients or payors for patient care services rendered. 

We also iiote that each contract was explicit regarding tlie miniiiium ainouiit of liours each pliysiciaii was 
to devote for tlie provision of medical director services. In addition, we provided copies of time studies 
that were signed by each physician docuiiienting the amount of hours speiit providing iiiediCa1 director 
services during an average week for FY 1999. These time studies were consistent with prior year cost 
reports and have been previously accepted by the FI as adequate documentation. Tlie FI field audit for 
this cost reporting period did not iiiclude adjustinelits to provider coinpoiieiit hours reported oil 
Worltsheet A-8-2. Tlie time studies were also submitted with CMS 339 in lieu of Exhibit 2 aiid have been 

.. accepted by the FI. Exhibits 3, 3A, 4,alld 4A of CMS 339 were not submitted with the Medicare cost 
report because these exhibits were iiot applicable to TGH. These exhibits relate to the coinputatioii of 
allowable availability service costs and allowable uiiinet guarantee amounts for emergency department 
physicians. 



APPENDIX B 
Mr. Charles J .  Curtis Page G of 7 
Regional Inspector @%era1 March 20;2003 

For future cost reporting periods, tlie medical directors are required to subinit inoiithiy timesheets rather 
than preparing a one-week tiine study Even though the previous time study was accepted by the FI as 
adequate documentation, the monthly timesheets will provide inore accurate inforinatioii regarding tlie 
arnouiit of hours spent performing adiniiiistrative duties. 

Conclusion 

Am o ~ ii it of ReiiiibLirseineiit 

The total ainoiiiit of the error identified by the OIG report is iiot accurate. As described in the section of 
the draft report titled “Improper Methods of Reporting Average Costs of Organ Acci~iisitioii”;the OIG 
correctly reduced the amount of direct organ acquisition costs based upon its review of actiial claims data 
The amounts adjusted for each organ acquisition cost center. however, should be combined with the 
reversal of the OIG‘s Worksheet A-8 adjustment that erroneously removed costs associated with donor 
charges to determine the net overstatement. As shown 111 the tabie below, the net overstntenient of organ 
acquisition costs was $1,162,339 

Worltsheet A, Col 7 (Filed) 

Adjust Cost to Actual Iiivoices 

Reverse Adjustment for Donor 

Charges 

Net Effect of Adjustinetits 


Worltsheet A, Col 7 (Revised) 

versus $2,120,9j9 as reported i n  the draft report 

Non-
Cert itied 

Kidney Liver Heart Liver Total 
$6,872,136 $217,592 $1,329,066 $1,320,569 $9,739,363 

(2,151,772) (6,729) 102,439 (34,897) (2,120,959) 

729,93 S 37,027 191,655 0 958,620 
(1,45 1,834) 30,298 294,094 (34,597) (1,162,339) 

$5,420,302 $247,890 $1,623,160 $1,285,672 $8,577,024 

-. 

.. 

For future cost reporting periods, the donor charges are adjListed to a “Deductioiis from Revenue” account 
to be reported under Net Patient Revenue on tlie financial statements. Therefore, tlie donor charges are 
not included as expense on Worltsheet A, aiici this acljustiiieiit is iio longer applicable to future cost 
reporting periods 

Accounting Systems 

The OIG concludes i n  the draft report that TGH lacked sufficieiit controls in its accounting system to 
ensure that the fiscal data for the certified transplant center operations contained no errors. We provide an 
excerpt from the Government Auditing Standards, which states that: “because of inherent liinitations in 
aiiy interiial control structure, errors or irregularities may nevei-tlieiess occur and not be detected ” It is 
our understanding that internal control over fiiiaiicial reporting is designed to reduce the risk that inaterial 
misstatements may occur and iiot be detected withiii a timely period by employees in the normal course of 
performing their assigiied fuictioiis. We believe that the controls TGH has in place meet these goals. 

We agree that utilizing iiiforinatioii available after fiscal year end would yield more accurate results. 
However, we also coiitencl that the variances related to the organ acquisition costs were the result of using 
estimates (which are generally accepted under the accrual basis of accounting) aiid not by the use of 
improper methods as stated in the draft report. We have taken the appropriate steps to ensure that these 
estimates are more appropriately determined aiid based upon current informatioii. These steps iiic iude 
updating the average cost per traiisplaiit using current iiifoi-ination aiid validating the accrued expenses 



APPENDIX B 


Mr. Charles J. Curtis Page 7of 7 
Regional Inspector General March 20,2003 

against billing statements aiid other correspondence from vendors associated wltli organ acquisition costs. 
W e  f~ii-thercontend that the methods used by TGH to report costs claimed in the Medicare cost report 
were based upon prescribed guiclelines, applied consistently from prior year cost reports, aiid previously 
accepted by the Medicare fiscal iiiterinediary We also coiiteiid that adjustments were appropriately 
supported and adequate docuiiientation was provided to substantiate the costs reported. Based upon the 
OIG review and the iiiformatioii now available, we concur, 111part, with the OIG recoinmendation to 
reopen the FY 1999 Medicare cost report to request the following adjustments: 

Adjust the aiiiouiit of direct organ acquisitioii costs included on Worksheet A for ltidiiey (net 

decrease of $1,45 1,834), liver (net increase of $30,298); heart (net increase of $294,094),and 

non-certified liver (net decrease of $34,597) 

Reclassify a portion of the salary and other expenses of the transplant office included on 

Worltslieet A �or kidney (increase of $19,089),liver (increase of $12,433), non-certified liver 

(increase of $64,504) and heart (decrease of $96,026). 


IEYOLIshould have any questions or comments, please call me  at (813) 844-4805. 

Tainpa General Hospital 



This report was prepared under the direction of Charles J. Curtis, Regional Inspector General for 
Audit Services, Region IV. Other principal Office of Audit Services staff who contributed 
include: 

Pete Barbera, Audit Manager 
Tim Romero, Senior Auditor 
Terry Frix, Auditor 

For information or copies of this report, please contact the Office of Inspector General’s Public 
Affairs office at (202) 619-1343. 


	02017Fnl.pdf
	Methods of Reporting Average Costs of Organ Acquisitions Need Improvement
	Auditee’s Comments
	OAS Response

	Auditee’s Comments
	OAS Response
	Transplant Office Costs Not Properly Reported
	Auditee’s Comments

	OAS Response
	Provider Based Physician Compensation Not Supported
	
	Auditee’s Comments
	OAS Response


	Medicare Overpayments
	
	Auditee’s Comments
	OIG’s Response

	Line   As    As
	Line   As    As
	Line   As    As
	Line   As    As
	Line   As    As





